LAUNGCH

Automobile Maintenance Information

P0327 / P0328: Knock Sensor Circuit
Low / High

Wiring Diagram
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| 1. Knock sensor | 2 ECM |

DTC Detecting Condition and Trouble Area

OTC detecting condition

Trouble area

detection logic)

DTC PO327: Voltage of knock sensor is ower
than specified value with endgine running. {1
driving cycle detection logic) DTC PUO32E;
Voltage of knoclk sensor is higher than specified
value with endine running. (1 driving cycle

+ lKnock sensor circuit {open
ar short) « Knock sensor
«ECM

DTC Confirmation Procedure

1) Connect scan tool to DLC with ignition switch turmed OFF.
21 Turn OM ignition switch and clear OTC, pending DTC and freeze frame data

by Using scan tool.

3) Start engine and run it for 10 sec.
4y Check DTC by using scan tool.
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DTC Troubleshooting

Step | Action Yes Mo
1 VWiyas "Engine and Emission Control Goto Step 2. | Goto"Engine
=ystemn Checl!” and
performed? Emission
Control
=ystem
Checlk”.
2 | Knock sensor circuit check Intermittent Goto Step 3.
trouble.
1) Remove ECM from its bracket with | Check for
ECM connectors connected. 2) intermittent
Measure voltage between "C01-56" referring to
terminal of ECMW connector and vehicle | “Intermittent
body ground with engine running. and Poaor
Connection
Inspection in
Section 007 |f
O, substitute
a
|5 woltage within 1.23—=3.91 V7 knowin- good
ECM and
rechechk.
2 | Knock sensor circuit for open check Goto Step 6. | Goto Step 4.
1) Disconnect connector from knock
sensorwith ignition
switch turned OFF.
21 Turn OM ignition switch, measure
voltage between
"RED" wire of knock sensor connector
and engine
ground.
ls woltage 4 — 6 V7
4 | Knock sensar circuit for open checlk "RED" wire is | Goto Step O
open
1) Turn QM ignition switch, measure Circuit.

voltage between "C01-

6" terminal of ECMW connector and
engine ground

|s woltage 4 — 6 V7
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Step | Action Yes Mo
5 | Knock sensor circuit for short check Goto Step 6. | "RED" wire is
shorted to
1) Disconnect connectors from ECK ground circuit,
with ignition switch
turned OFF. I wire i5 O,
substitute
21 Measure resistance between a known-good
"201-56" terminal of ECMW connector ECM and
and wvehicle body ground. recheck.
|5 resistance infinity?
G | Knock sensor circuit for short check Goto Step 7 | "RED  wire is
shorted to
1) Disconnect connectors from ECKM other circuit.
with ignition switch
turned OFF.
21 Turn OM ignition switch, measure
voltage between "C01-
H6" terminal of ECMW connector and
vehicle body ground.
|5 woltage 0 W7
T | Knock sensor circuit for high Faulty knock |"RED" wireis
resistance check Sensor. high
1) Turn OFF ignition switch, measure resistance
resistance between circuit.

"C01-56" terminal of ECMW connector
and "REED" wire

terminal of knock sensor harness
connector.

|s resistance below 5 07
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